
 

 
 

 

AGENDA 
 

CABINET MEETING 

 
Date: Wednesday, 3 December 2014 
Time:  7.00 pm 
Venue: Council Chamber - Swale House 

 
Membership: 
 
Councillors Bowles (Chairman), Mike Cosgrove, Duncan Dewar-Whalley, Gerry Lewin 
(Vice-Chairman), Ken Pugh, David Simmons, Mike Whiting, Ted Wilcox and John Wright 
 
Quorum = 3  
 
RECORDING NOTICE 
Please note: this meeting may be recorded. 
 
At the start of the meeting the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being 
audio recorded.  The whole of the meeting will be recorded, except where there are 
confidential or exempt items. 
 
You should be aware that the Council is a Data Controller under the Data Protection Act.  
Data collected during this recording will be retained in accordance with the Council’s data 
retention policy. 
 
Therefore by entering the Chamber and speaking at Committee you are consenting to being 
recorded and to the possible use of those sound recordings for training purposes. 
 
If you have any queries regarding this please contact Democratic Services. 
 

 
  Pages 

1.  Apologies for Absence 
 

 

2.  Minutes 
 
To approve the Minutes of the Meeting held on 5 November 2014 (Minute 
Nos. 323 - 333) as a correct record. 
 

 

3.  Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillors should not act or take decisions in order to gain financial or 
other material benefits for themselves or their spouse, civil partner or 
person with whom they are living with as a spouse or civil partner.  They 
must declare and resolve any interests and relationships. 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

The Chairman will ask Members if they have any interests to declare in 
respect of items on this agenda, under the following headings: 
 
(a) Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI) under the Localism Act 
2011.  The nature as well as the existence of any such interest must be 
declared.  After declaring a DPI, the Member must leave the meeting and 
not take part in the discussion or vote.  This applies even if there is 
provision for public speaking. 

 
(b) Disclosable Non Pecuniary (DNPI) under the Code of Conduct 
adopted by the Council in May 2012.  The nature as well as the existence 
of any such interest must be declared.  After declaring a DNPI interest, 
the Member may stay, speak and vote on the matter. 

 
Advice to Members:  If any Councillor has any doubt about the 
existence or nature of any DPI or DNPI which he/she may have in any 
item on this agenda, he/she should seek advice from the Director of 
Corporate Services as Monitoring Officer, the Head of Legal or from other 
Solicitors in Legal Services as early as possible, and in advance of the 
Meeting. 
 

Part A Report for Recommendation to Council 
 

 

4.  Medium Term Financial Plan and 2015/16 Budget 
 

1 - 18 

Part B Report for Decision by Cabinet 
 

 

5.  Financial Management Report April - September 2014 
 

19 - 36 

6.  Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 
To decide whether to pass the resolution set out below in respect of the 
following item: 
 
That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the 
Act: 
 
3. Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding that information. 
 

 

7.  Award of Markets Service Contract to 2018 37 - 40 
 
Issued on Monday 24 November 2014 

 
The reports included in Part I of this agenda can be made available in alternative formats. For 
further information about this service, or to arrange for special facilities to be provided at the 
meeting, please contact DEMOCRATIC SERVICES on 01795 417330. To find out more about the 
work of the Cabinet, please visit www.swale.gov.uk 

 
Corporate Services Director, Swale Borough Council, 
Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT 



 
 

 

Cabinet Agenda Item: 4 

 
Meeting Date 3 December 2014 

Report Title Medium Term Financial Plan and 2015/16 
Budget 

Cabinet Member Cllr Duncan Dewar-Whalley, Cabinet 
Member for Finance 

SMT Lead Abdool Kara, Chief Executive 

Head of Service Nick Vickers, Head of Finance 

Lead Officer Nick Vickers, Head of Finance 

Key Decision Yes 

Classification Open 

Forward Plan Reference number: 5 

  
Recommendations 1. To note the draft proposals. 

2. To note the Medium Term Financial Plan. 

 

1. Purpose of the Report and Executive Summary 

1.1 This report set out the Council’s Medium Term Financial Plan and proposals for the 
2015/16 Budget. 

 
1.2 Over the last six years the Council has had to manage the implications of national 

deficit recovery funding reductions whilst at the same time continuing to develop our 
services for residents and achieve our Corporate Plan priorities. 

 
1.3 We have achieved a stable financial position by rigorously prioritising our 

expenditure priorities.  Our independent external auditor, Grant Thornton LP, stated 
in their Annual Letter: 

 
  “We concluded that the Council continues to have robust arrangements for 

financial management and budgetary control, and that it has an effective 
framework to address financial pressures.” 

 
1.4 Whilst some councils seem to be locked in a downward spiral of lower spending 

and reduced services, we have taken a radically different approach.  Fundamental 
to this is the identification and generation of new income sources to replace 
diminishing Government Revenue Support Grant.  The two most important sources 
of new income are Business Rates and New Homes Bonus. 

 
1.5 The Council has not yet received the Local Government Financial Settlement, which 

will be announced some time before Christmas.  The implications of the final 
settlement will be addressed in the budget report to Cabinet on 4 February. 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



 
 

1.6 The budget proposals in this report will be submitted to Scrutiny Committee on 
28 January. 

 

2. Background 

Local Government Finance  

2.1 The Local Government Finance Settlement 2014/15 announced on 
18 December 2013 included indicative figures for 2015/16.  The headline figures 
were: 

 
 (1) Nationally a 13.2% reduction in the Settlement Funding Assessment 

(compared with 9.4% for 2014/15). 
 
 (2) For Swale the 2015/16 Settlement Funding Assessment was for a 15.7% 

reduction (compared with 13.6% in 2014/15). 
 
 So 2015/16 is to be one of the toughest settlements for local authorities in this 

whole period of deficit reduction.  To date there has been no announcement from 
Government of a Council Tax Freeze Grant for 2015/16 - in the last few years 
these have provided the Council with some assistance. 

 
2.2 The Council uses the independent financial research company LG Futures for 

support on financial forecasting.  Their core forecasts are: 
 
 (1) Funding reduction to the Settlement Funding Assessment nationally of 9%, 

9% and 2% for 2016/17, 2017/18 and 2018/19. 
 
 (2) The reduction in overall funding nationally between 2014/15 and 2018/19 is 

forecast at 27% of the 2014/15 base. 
 
 (3) The total cut in Revenue Support Grant (RSG) between 2014/15 and 

2018/19 is 60% of RSG in 2014/15. 
 
 (4) The relative share of RSG as a share of external funding nationally is 

reduced by half to 22%. 
 
 (5) The relative share of business rates as a share of external funding nationally 

increases by more than a third to 70%. 
 
2.3 It is expected that in the summer of 2015 there will be a new Comprehensive 

Spending Review and this will allow us to update the figures for 2016/17 and 
beyond. 

 
2.4 The impact of these forecasts on the Council will be set out later in the report. 
 
Business Rates 

2.5 From 1 April 2013 Business Rates were localised.  Whilst the rate in the pound is 
still set nationally, local authorities retain 50% of income collecte
[...]
 

are not forecasting any growth in 2015/16 and beyond. 
 
2.11 The Council’s total business rate income for 2014/15 is forecast to be £4.9m and 

£5.0m for 2015/16.  Any surplus on the business rate income will be put into the 
business rate volatility reserve as agreed at Cabinet in February.  For the current 
financial year a £1m levy payment to the Government is forecast – this is the 
highest for any of the Kent Borough Councils and implies strong growth in the 
underlying business rate base. 

 
2.12 Legislation allows councils to voluntarily enter into a business rates retention 

pool.  Councils within a pool are treated as a single entity with tariffs and top ups 
netted off and a single levy rate applied.  In two tier areas this creates the 
potential for the levy paid by Borough Councils being reduced thus retaining more 
resources in the local area.  In 2014/15 Kent County Council (KCC) and 

Page 3



 
 

Maidstone Borough Council created a pool.  In September Cabinet agreed to the 
principle of participation in a pool and 10 of the 12 Borough Councils have now 
committed to a pool with KCC for 2015/16.  Within the pool in each Borough area 
additional income is divided 30% Borough/30% KCC/30% for projects in the 
Borough area and 10% for a contingency.  Any potential revenue will be one-off 
and not taken into the base budget. 

 
2.13 The localised business rates are probably the most complex area of local 

government finance.  This Council is a significant beneficiary of the new 
flexibilities and business rates growth has made a major contribution to balancing 
the 2015/16 budget. 

 
Council Tax 
 
2.14 The proposed level of Council Tax for 2015/16 will be determined after details of 

the settlement are known. 
 
New Homes Bonus 
 
2.15 The New Homes Bonus is a specific Government grant where match funding is 

provided based upon additional Council Tax for new properties for a six year 
period.  Our forward projections are: 

 

2015/16 £2.7m 
[...]
ial Plan 
 
3.1 The purpose of the Medium term Financial Plan is to forecast the financial 

position over the next three years to assist the Council in meeting its objectives 
as set out in the Corporate Plan. 

 
3.2 The Medium Term Financial Plan is attached in Appendix II.  This is a key 

document as it summarises the Council’s financial position for the next three 
years.  The detailed budget variations are set out in Appendix III. 

 

 � Unavoidable Cost Pressures; 

 � Growth items; 

 � Service Savings; 

 � Increased Fees & Charges; and 

 � Loss of Income. 

 
Council Tax 
 
3.3 The Council meeting on 18 February 2015 will determine the level of Council Tax. 
 
Reserves 
 
3.4 The main principles of the management of reserves moving forward will be: 
 
 � maintain a prudent level of reserves to allow the Council to deal with 

unexpected one-off events; and 
 
 � fund one-off items of expenditure against the Council’s highest priorities, as 

determined by Members. 
 
Capital 
 
3.5 The Council’s priorities for the use of available capital funds as set out in the 

agreed Capital Strategy will be: 
 
 � Projects which support the Council’s Corporate priorities; 

Page 6



 
 

 
 � Earmarked receipts related to specific projects e.g. Section 106 monies; 
 
 � Acceptable meeting of legal duties e.g. Disabled Facilities Grant; 
 
 � Essential remedial expenditure on the Council’s IT systems. 
 
3.6 The Council is debt free and has no firm plans at this time to borrow for capital 

purposes.  Council in September did agree to allow for borrowing to be part of the 
solution to funding the multi-story car park. 

 

4. Alternative Options 
 
4.1 This paper details the budget proposals of the Cabinet, who invite alternative 

proposals to be put forward. 
 

5. Consultation Undertaken or Proposed 
 
5.1 The consultation will focus on: 
 
 � Communication with representatives of local business groups; and 
 
 � the budget proposals will be considered by Scruti
[...]
chasing for 
the three MKIP councils. 

Cllr T. Wilcox/ D. 
Smart 

(9,000) 

29 Extension of HR shared service to Tunbridge 
Wells Borough Council. 

Cllr T. Wilcox/ D. 
Smart 

(19,690) 

 Total Service Savings  (731,510) 

 

Page 16



Appendix III 
Budget Proposals 

 

 
 

Additional Income: 
 

No. Description 
Cabinet Member 
/ Head of Service 

2015/16 over 
2014/15 

£ 

 Commissioning & Customer Contact   

1 Introduction of extra beach huts to sell and lease 
on to the public. 

Cllr D. Simmons / 
D. Thomas 

(20,000)  

2 Ground rent for extra beach huts. Cllr D. Simmons / 
D. Thomas 

(2,500)  

3 Sell space for memorial plaques at the new 
Iwade cemetery. 

Cllr D. Simmons / 
D. Thomas 

(3,000)  

4 Swale Indoor bowls - increasing existing fees & 
charges. 

Cllr D. Simmons / 
D. Thomas 

(2,500)  

5 Increased income from seafront concessions. Cllr D. Simmons / 
D. Thomas 

(4,600)  

6 Increased subscriptions to garden waste 
service. 

Cllr D. Simmons / 
D. Thomas 

(12,430)  

 Finance   

7 Investment income. Cllr D. Dewar-
Whalley / 
N. Vickers 

(10,000) 

 Planning   

8 Anticipated increase in planning fees. Cllr G. Lewin/ J. 
Freeman 

(34,000) 

9 Anticipated increase in pre-application advice 
fees. 

Cllr G. Lewin/ J. 
Freeman 

(20,000) 

  Property Services   

10 Increase in rental income from miscellaneous 
properties. 

Cllr D. Dewar-
Whalley / 
A. Adams 

(47,500) 

 Total Additional Income  (156,530) 

 
 
 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Cabinet Agenda Item:  5 

Meeting Date 3 December 2014 

Report Title Financial Management Report –  
April – September 2014 

Cabinet Member Cllr Duncan Dewar-Whalley, Cabinet Member 
for Finance  

SMT Lead Nick Vickers, Head of Finance 

Head of Service Nick Vickers, Head of Finance 

Lead Officer Phil Wilson, Chief Accountant 

Key Decision Yes 

Classification Open 

Forward Plan Yes 

Recommendations 1. To note the projected revenue underspend of 
£687,720. 

2. To note the projected capital underspend for 
2014/15 of £175,270 and to approve the additional 
funding of £6,200 for the Kemsley West Play Area 
from capital receipts.   

3. To agree a £100,000 addition from Council funds 
towards Disabled Facilities Grants. 

 
 

1. Purpose of Report and Executive Summary 

1.1 This report shows the revenue and capital projected outturn for 2014/15 as at 
the end of period six, covering the period from April to September 2014.  The 
report is based on service activity up to the end of September 2014, and is 
collated from monitoring reports from budget managers.  

2. Background 

2.1 As part of the monthly financial reporting arrangements, detailed reports by 
Heads of Service have been produced to help focus accountability and 
reporting at the overall level.  Based on the responses and discussions with 
Service Managers, a budget underspend of £687,720 is projected for the 
period April 2014 to September 2014 (six months). 

2.2 Financial monitoring reports are presented to Cabinet on a quarterly basis as 
well as to Scrutiny Committee. 

  

Page 19

Agenda Item 5



3. Proposal 

Revenue Spend 
 

3.1 Based on the responses and discussions with Service Managers, a projected 
underspend of £687,720 is forecast compared with £406,000 when last 
reported to Cabinet in September - a movement of £281,720. 

3.2 The main movements from September over £25,000 are as follows: 

• Housing – additional cost for bed and breakfast landlord payments £47k; 

• Planning – additional planning fees income £136k; 

• Planning – estimated additional cost for implementing Mid Kent Planning 
Service £50k; 

• Planning  – net additional Agency/Contract staff costs to meet the high 
workloads within the Mid Kent Planning Service - £62k; 

• Refuse Collection, special collections, additional income £30k; 

• Refuse Collection, additional properties, reduced costs £35k; 

• Street Cleansing, contract savings £54k; 

• Recycling & Waste, Garden Waste
[...]
e Council’s final outturn.  

Table 3: 

 
(i) We have received several major planning applications with significant fee 

income.  Further major applications are also expected by the end of the 

Budget Head 2014/15 
Working 
Budget 

Current 
Forecast 

Current 
Projected 
Variance (as 
per table 2) 

Range of Variance 
Options  

(increased / decreased 
cost or income) 

Notes 

    Min Max  

 £ £ £ £ £  

Car Park Income (1,522,900) (1,500,900) 20,000. 0. 40,000.  

PCN Income (499,890) (479,890) 20,000. 10,000. 30,000.  

Planning Fees (600,930) (750,930) (150,000) (150,000) (260,000) (i) 

Homelessness – 
Bed & Breakfast 
costs 

253,600. 299,600. 46,000. 0. 52,000. (ii) 

Housing Benefits 56,840,000. 56,840,000. 0. (100,000) 100,000. (iii) 

Page 25



financial year which should give rise to fee income significantly above 
forecast. 

 
(ii) There has been a recent increase in emergency accommodation 

placements as predicted and the costs have therefore slightly increased.  
This is currently offset by income and Homelessness Grant and will be 
closely monitored, but the alternative emergency accommodation 
arrangements owned by SBC should be in place by January 2015 which 
should reduce costs by year-end.   

 
(iii) This is an extremely volatile budget and could vary by +/(-) £100,000 at 

year-end on a gross budget of £57m.  
 

Improvement and Regeneration Funds 
 

3.6 The balance as at the end of September 2014 on these funds is shown in 
Table 4 below: 

Table 4:  Improvement & Regeneration Funds 

 

Balance 
Unallocated 

as at 
1 April 2014 

2014/15 
Approved 

Allocations 

Balance 
Unallocated 

as at 
30 September 2014 

Funds: £ £ £ 

Performance 598,264 69,955 528,309 

Regeneration 368,290 90,060 278,230 

Localism 48,793 14,906 33,887 

Transformation  252,418 108,333 144,085 

Local Loan Fund 250,000 50,000 200,000 

TOTAL 1,517,765 333,254 1,184,511 

 
3.7 The Regeneration Fund was topped up by £250,000 from the 2014/15 budget. 

3.8 T
[...]
2 11 7 

5 – 6 Years 6 6 1 

6 Years + 15 28 27 

Total 433 306 308 

Total Over 2 Months 204 230 200 

Increase in 0-2 months is as a result of quarterly rental invoices and KCC preceptors 
invoice (£104k).  

 

  

Page 28



Table 9: Debt outstanding by due date (including Rent Deposit Scheme) 

 Current Year Previous Year 

 
September 

2014 
August 2014 September 2013 

 £’000 £’000 £’000 

0 – 2 Months 229 75 109 

2 – 6 Months 67 112 80 

6 – 12 Months 28 -9 65 

1 – 2 Years 44 45 20 

2 – 3 Years 17 20 41 

3 – 4 Years 39 45 285 

4 – 5 Years 257 255 7 

5 – 6 Years 6 6 1 

6 Years + 15 27 27 

Total 702 576 635 

Total Over 2 Months 473 501 526 

Increase in 0-2 months is as a result of quarterly rental invoices and KCC preceptors 
invoice (£104k).  

Table 10: Debt outstanding (including Rent Deposit Scheme) by Head of Service 

 
September 

2014 
August 
2014 

 £’000 £’000 

Rent Deposit Scheme 269 270 

Commissioning & Customer Contact 20 54 

Property 185 116 

Housing 42 43 

Legal 7 36 

Economy & Communities 18 25 

Planning 1 1 

Environmental Health 3 3 

Service Delivery 24 20 

Finance 125 0 

Policy 3 3 

Other 5 5 

Total 702 576 

Increase in Property and Finance are as a result of quarterly rental income invoices and 
KCC preceptors invoice (£104k). 
 
Business Rates Monitoring 

 
3.24 In 2013/14 the Council’s total business rate income was £4.3m and for 

2014/15 it is forecast to be £4.9m.   Any surplus on the business rate income 
will be put into the business rate volatility reserve as agreed at Cabinet in 
February.  A Business Rate Group consisting of representatives from Finance, 
Revenues and Economic Development has been established to regularly 
review the factors that may affect the forecast income for this item. 

Page 29



Discretionary Rate Relief 
 

3.25 A full consultation process will be undertaken on the scheme in 2015, for 
implementation April 2016.  It should also be noted that Rural Rate Relief can 
only be awarded in rural settlements with a population that is less than 3,000. 
Using the latest census population figures from 1 January 2015, Rural Rate 
Relief will no longer be awarded in Iwade and Queenborough. 

4. Alternative Options 

4.1 None identified – this report is largely for information. 

5. Consultation Undertaken or Proposed 

5.1 Heads of Service and Strategic Management Team have been consulted in 
preparing this report. 

6. Implications 

Issue Implications 

Corporate Plan Embracing Localism 

Open for Business 

Healthy Environment 

Financial, Resource 
and Property 

As detailed in the report 

Legal and Statutory None identified at this stage 

Crime and Disorder None identified at this stage 

Sustainability None identified at this stage 

Health & Wellbeing None identified at this stage 

Risk Management and 
Health and Safety 

None identified at this stage 

Equality and Diversity None identified at this stage 

 

7. Appendices 

7.1 The following documents are published with this report and forms part of the 
report: 

Appendix I – Improvement and Regeneration Fund allocations as at end 
of September 2014;   

 
Appendix II –  Capital Programme - Projected outturn as at end of 

September 2014. 

8. Background Papers 

8.1 The Budget 2014/15 and Medium Term Financial Strategy 2014/15 to 
2016/17. 

Page 30



Appendix I 
  

IMPROVEMENT AND REGENERATION FUND ALLOCATIONS (PERIOD 6) 
 

 
Amount 

£ 

Performance Fund 

Communications Service Interim Support 10,027 

Grove toilets, Leysdown 4,995 

Local Area Perception Survey 2014/15 12,000 

Annual Contribution to MKIP 2014/15 34,425 

Softphone Licences for Remote Working 1,908 

Analytical reviews of income from Business Rates 6,600 

Total Approved as at September 2014 69,955 

Regeneration Fund 

Members Regeneration Grants 47,000 

Trademarks - Faversham Hop Festival 1,520 

Magna Carta 800 Celebrations, Faversham 2015 9,950 

Small Business Saturday 2014 5,590 

Christmas Car Parking Concession 2014 26,000 

Total Approved as at September 2014 90,060 

Localism Fund 

Volunteer Week Campaign 1,186 

Funding Fair 1,050 

Heritage Projects 10,000 

Volunteer Swale Awards 2014/15 2,670 

Total Approved as at September 2014 14,906 

Transformation Fund 

Redundancy Payments 2014/15 108,333 

Total Approved as at September 2014 108,333 

Swale Local Loan Fund 

Queenborough Harbour Trust 50,000 

Total Approved as at September 2014 50,000 

TOTAL APPROVED AS AT SEPTEMBER 2014 333,254 

 
 
 
IMPROVEMENT AND REGENERATION FUND APPROVAL PROCESS Page 31



Appendix I 
  

 
 

Fund Purpose Authorisation Process

Performance Fund To improve overall 

performance.  

Officers are invited to 

submit a bidding list 

of proposals.  

Bids are to be submitted to Finance and 

agreed and signed by the Head of Finance 

and Cabinet Member for Finance. The 

Strategic Management Team will then 

consider the bids as part of the Financial 

Monitoring process.

Regeneration Fund To fund regeneration 

projects in the 

Borough.  

1. The application should be agreed by the 

Relevant Cabinet Member for his/her 

endorsement before submission.                                                                   

2. Email copy to Head of ECS who will then 

forward to Director of Regeneration and the 

Head of Finance who will sign to approve.                                                             

3. The form is forwarded to the Council 

Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance for 

their sign off.                                                                                  

4. The fully approved bid form will be 

returned to the relevant Head of Service.                                      

Localism Fund To drive the Localism 

agenda by delivering 

the actions and 

projects under the 

Embracing Localism 

priority in the 

Council's Corporate 

Plan.

Sign off will be through Head of ECS, Head 

of Finance, Director of Regeneration and 

Cabinet Member
[...]
nal Grant P 926,740 0 926,740 463,370 398,660 0

HRG - Housing Repair Grants Over 60 SBC 0 0 0 0 0 13,328 0

HRG - DFG Remedial SBC 0 0 0 0 0 2,717 0

RHB2 - Decent Home Loans Owner Occupier SBC 0 0 0 0 0 36,163 0

Emergency Accomodation - House Purchase SBC 0 0 165,000 165,000 82,500 0

TOTAL HOUSING  1,026,740 152,150 165,000 1,343,890 671,945 450,868 -120,000  

P
age 35



CAPITAL MONITORING TO END OF SEPTEMBER 2014 (PERIOD 06) Appendix II 
 

 

 

Funding 

SBC / P

2014/15  

Original 

Budget

Approved 

Rollovers

Other 

Adjustments

2014/15 

Working 

Budget

2014/15 

Budget to 

end of 

period 06 

September 

2014

2014/15 

Actual to 

End of 

period 6

Projected 

Variance

£ £ £ £ £ £ £

FINANCE - N. VICKERS

Cash Receipting System - Replacement - Capital 

Receipts
SBC 30,000 26,570 0 56,570 28,285 0 0

TOTAL FINANCE AND PERFORMANCE PORTFOLIO 30,000 26,570 0 56,570 28,285 0 0

PROPERTY - A. ADAMS

Swale House Window Rep & Blding Refurbishment - 

Capital Receipts
SBC 0 26,470 0 26,470 13,235 0 -26,470

Central Plaza Sittingbourne - Capital Receipts SBC 0 0 25,740 25,740 12,870 0 0

Folder Inserter Machine - Capital Receipts SBC 0 0 15,970 15,970 7,985 15,970 0

Folder Inserter Machine - Revenue Grant P 0 0 4,550 4,550 2,275 4,554 0

Committee Room Adaptations - Capital Receipts SBC 0 0 18,770 18,770 9,385 0 0

Council Chamber Digital System - Reserves SBC 0 0 52,000 52,000 26,000 52,617 0

TOTAL PROPERTY 0 26,470 117,030 143,500 71,750 73,141 -26,470  
 

 
 

P
age 36



Document is Restricted

Page 37

Agenda Item 7
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Medium Term Financial Plan and 2015/16 Budget
	5 Financial Management Report April - September 2014
	7 Award of Markets Service Contract to 2018



Minutes of the meeting


- 421 – 
 Published on 10 December 2014 
 Subject to call-in, Part B Decisions to be effective from 18 December 2014 

CABINET 

 
MINUTES of the Meeting held in the Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, 
Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT on Wednesday, 3 December 2014 from 7.00  - 7.41 pm. 
 
PRESENT:  Councillors Bowles (Chairman), Mike Cosgrove, Duncan Dewar-Whalley, 
Gerry Lewin (Vice-Chairman), David Simmons and Ted Wilcox. 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT:   Joanne Hammond, Abdool Kara, Lyn Newton, Donna Price, Nick 
Vickers and Phil Wilson. 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:  Councillors Andy Booth, Mike Haywood, Mike Henderson and 
Pat Sandle (Lead Member for Localism, Sport, Culture and Heritage). 
 
APOLOGIES: Councillors Ken Pugh, Mike Whiting and John Wright. 
 

382 MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the Meeting held on 5 November 2014 (Minute Nos. 323 – 333) were taken 
as read, approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 
 

383 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor David Simmons declared a pecuniary interest in respect of the Award of Markets 
Service Contract to 2018 report, as he was a market trader in Faversham.  He left the 
meeting for this item. 
 
PART A MINUTE FOR CONFIRMATION BY COUNCIL 
 

384 MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN AND 2015/16 BUDGET  
 
Cabinet Member for Finance  
 
Cabinet considered the report of the Head of Finance and the above Cabinet Member 
which set out the Council’s Medium Term Financial Plan and proposals for the 2015/16 
Budget. 
 
The Cabinet Member introduced the report advising that the Council had to manage the 
impact of the Government’s deficit reduction programme, with a funding gap of £1.5m for 
2015/16.  The Local Government financial settlement would not be known until mid-
December, and an updated report would be presented to the Scrutiny Committee to review 
at the end of January 2015. 
 
A Member asked the following questions: how concrete were the forecasts set out in 
paragraph 2.2?; could the business rate retention pool include the Mid-Kent Improvement 
Partnership (MKIP)?; why was there a difference in the New Homes Bonus (NHB) figures 
for 2016/17?; could clarification be given on growth items one and three in Appendix III?; 
regarding the new audio/visual equipment in the Council Chamber – is the Council subject 
to a defects liability clause in the contract?; and what does the CCTV loss of income in 
Appendix III relate to? 
 
The Cabinet Member for Finance agreed that the forecasts set out in paragraph 2.2 were 
concerning and this would be monitored; MKIP would not be included within the business 



Cabinet 3 December 2014  

 

- 422 – 

rates retention pool for 2015/16; and the NHB figures for 2016/17 related to the end of the 
six-year period.  With regard to the maintenance contract for the audio/visual equipment, he 
undertook to confirm the contractual agreement with officers and report back to the 
Member. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Environmental and Rural Affairs confirmed that the growth item 
regarding additional waste contract monitoring related to the creation of an Environmental 
Projects Officer post. 
 
The Head of Finance confirmed that, in relation to business rate pooling, 10 of the 12 Kent 
Districts had entered into the pool with the County Council for 2015/16, including Maidstone 
and Tunbridge Wells.  He undertook to follow-up regarding the loss of income from CCTV 
and report back to the Member.  With regard to the growth item for procurement he 
explained that this related to the increased costs associated with advertising tenders on 
business portals. 
 
The Chief Executive confirmed that the figures contained within paragraph 2.2 were based 
on the most up-to-date forecasts at the time of the meeting, but further detail would emerge 
from the Chancellor’s Autumn Statement and the Council’s local settlement.   
 
A Member considered that the report did not contain adequate information and the changes 
being proposed had been described too briefly.  He asked the Cabinet to review the 
following items before the next report: the growth items set out in Appendix III were too 
great if the Council was experiencing budget pressures; an assumption of a 3% increase 
for the Council’s annual insurance renewal may not be enough; and the anticipated 
increase in planning fees seemed too low in comparison with the income received from 
planning for 2014/15. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Finance undertook to look into these items. 
 
A Member considered that many of the budget reductions were the result of good work by 
officers, such as the waste contract, and he supported investment in the beach huts, but 
overall he felt that the draft budget report did not offer much to residents, with no reference 
to funding for skateparks or healthy living.  
 
The Leader thanked officers and the Cabinet Member for Finance for their hard work in 
producing the draft proposals. 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
(1) That the draft proposals be noted. 

 
(2) That the Medium Term Financial Plan be noted. 
 
PART B MINUTES FOR INFORMATION 
 

385 FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT REPORT APRIL - SEPTEMBER 2014  
 
Cabinet Member for Finance  
 
Cabinet considered the report of the Head of Finance and the above Cabinet Member 
which showed the revenue and capital projected outturn for 2014/15 as at the end of period 
six, covering the period from April to September 2014. 
 



Cabinet 3 December 2014  

 

- 423 – 

The Cabinet Member introduced the report and recommendations and proposed an 
additional recommendation relating to Rural Rate Relief as set out in paragraph 3.25 of the 
report. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Environmental and Rural Affairs spoke of the commitment shown 
by Faversham Town Council to the Magna Carta 800 celebrations; and he thanked the 
Council for the proposed funding to support this important project for Faversham. 
 
A Member referred to the performance fund bid of £4,995 in relation to Grove toilets in 
Leysdown.  He asked that consideration be given to funding to improve the Faversham 
Town Centre and Faversham Recreation Ground toilets, which were in a poor condition. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Finance confirmed that he was looking into the maintenance 
contract of the toilets in Faversham and would report back to the Member. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Environmental and Rural Affairs advised that the Performance 
Fund bid for the toilets in Leysdown related to increased opening hours rather than 
refurbishment. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
(1) That the projected revenue underspend of £687,720 be noted. 

 
(2) That the projected capital underspend for 2014/15 of £175,270 be noted and the 

additional funding of £6,200 for Kemsley West Play Area from capital receipts be 
approved. 

 
(3) That a £100,000 addition from Council funds towards Disabled Facilities Grants 

be agreed. 
 
(4) That it be noted that Rural Rate Relief can only be awarded in rural settlements 

with a population that is less than 3,000.  Using the latest census population 
figures from 1 January 2015, Rural Rate Relief will no longer be awarded in Iwade 
and Queenborough.  A full consultation process will be undertaken on the 
scheme in 2015 for implementation in April 2016. 

 
386 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 
Resolved: 
 
That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the grounds that 
it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act: 
 
Paragraph 3 – information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that information). 
 
PART B MINUTES FOR INFORMATION 
 

387 AWARD OF MARKETS SERVICE CONTRACT TO 2018  
 
Cabinet Member for Regeneration 
 



Cabinet 3 December 2014  

 

- 424 – 

Cabinet considered the report of the Head of Economy and Community Services and the 
above Cabinet Member which sought approval to award market services contracts for 
Faversham, Sheerness and Sittingbourne. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Regeneration introduced the report and thanked the Economy and 
Community Services Manager for her hard work on this project.  He proposed the addition 
of the word “initial” into recommendation one, which was agreed. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
(1) That contracts be awarded with conditions in respect of market services 

provision in Faversham to the Faversham Market Co-operative Ltd with an initial 
annual income of £19,800 and in Sheerness and Sittingbourne to the Sheerness 
Market Co-operative Ltd with an initial estimated annual income of £13,000 for 
Sheerness and £11,500 for Sittingbourne. 
 

(2) That the contract period of three years from 1 February 2015 to 31 January 2018 
be approved with an option to extend for a further two years subject to Cabinet 
approval in September 2017. 

 
(3) That delegation be given to the Head of Economy and Community Services in 

consultation with the Cabinet Member for Regeneration to approve the award of 
contracts on condition of providing further information before the contract 
commences together with a resilience plan for each of the co-operatives. 

 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 

Copies of this document are available on the Council website http://www.swale.gov.uk/dso/. 
If you would like hard copies or alternative versions (i.e. large print, audio, different 
language) we will do our best to accommodate your request please contact Swale Borough 
Council at Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT or telephone the 
Customer Service Centre 01795 417850. 
 
All Minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the Committee/Panel


